severance costs, filing fees and the special meetings of stockholders that will be held to approve the proposed merger. A final determination of
the direct acquisition costs cannot be made until completion of the proposed merger and could differ significantly from the initial estimate used
in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with
the historical consolidated financial statements of Nanogen and Epoch included in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2003, and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2004, and the historical financial statements
of SynX for the year ended December 31, 2003 and three months ended March 31, 2004 included in Nanogen�s Form 8-K/A filing made on July
6, 2004, which are incorporated herein by reference.

79

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Nanogen, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2004

(In thousands)

Historical
Nanogen

Historical
Epoch

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,543 $ 9,159 $ (4,500)(A) $ 13,202
Short-term investments 51,777 �  �  51,777
Restricted cash �  92 �  92
Accounts receivable, net 1,860 1,409 �  3,269
Inventories 2,706 92 �  2,798
Other current assets 1,673 206 �  1,879

Total current assets 66,559 10,958 (4,500) 73,017
Property and equipment, net 7,372 2,510 �  9,882
Intangibles, net 1,983 838 14,248(C) 17,069
Other assets, net 1,549 586 �  2,135
Goodwill 10,462 �  41,237(B) 51,699

Total assets $ 87,925 $ 14,892 $ 50,985 $ 153,802

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,889 $ 402 $ �  $ 2,291
Accrued liabilities 3,240 1,318 �  4,558
Deferred revenue 404 371 (371)(E) 404
Current portion of capital lease and debt obligations 552 480 �  1,032
Common stock warrants �  914 �  914

Total current liabilities 6,085 3,485 (371) 9,199
Capital lease and debt obligations, less current portion 545 369 �  914
Deferred revenue �  2,616 (2,616)(E) �
Deferred rent 587 368 �  955
Other long-term liabilities 4,864 �  �  4,864

Total long-term liabilities 5,996 3,353 (2,616) 6,733
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 34 287 (272)(F) 49
Additional paid-in capital 271,645 87,074 (24,999)(F) 333,720
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (226) �  �  (226)
Deferred compensation (170) �  (64)(D) (234)
Accumulated deficit (194,517) (79,307) 79,307(F) (194,517)
Treasury stock (922) �  �  (922)

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 167

Total stockholders� equity 75,844 8,054 53,972 137,870

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 87,925 $ 14,892 $ 50,985 $ 153,802

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements

80

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

Nanogen, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Nanogen

SynX
Acquired
Business

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Historical
Epoch

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 2,762 $ 457 $ �  $ 3,219 $ 2,745 $ �  $ 5,964
License fees 84 2,198 �  2,282 5,214 �  7,496
Research services �  1,772 �  1,772 �  �  1,772
Sponsored research 1,500 �  �  1,500 �  �  1,500
Contract and grant 2,367 �  �  2,367 942 �  3,309

Total revenues 6,713 4,427 �  11,140 8,901 �  20,041

Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 3,176 220 �  3,396 2,198 �  5,594
Research and development 19,038 5,970 �  25,008 4,121 16(G) 29,145
Selling, general and
administrative 15,319 3,669 40 19,028 4,065 11(G) 23,104
Amortization of acquired
intangibles �  �  �  �  �  1,493(C) 1,493
Termination of license rights �  �  �  �  425 �  425
Loss on sale of San Diego
operations �  �  �  �  2,805 �  2,805

Total costs and expenses 37,533 9,859 40 47,432 13,614 1,520 62,566

Loss from operations (30,820) (5,432) (40) (36,292) (4,713) (1,520) (42,525)
Interest income, net 489 60 �  549 21 �  570
Other expense (157) (153) �  (310) �  �  (310)
Loss on sale of investments (1,925) �  �  (1,925) �  �  (1,925)
Minority interest in consolidated
subsidiaries 1,817 �  �  1,817 �  �  1,817

Net loss $ (30,596) $ (5,525) $ (40) $ (36,161) $ (4,692) $ (1,520) $ (42,373)

Maximum Equity (H):
Net loss per share�basic and
diluted $ (1.38) $ (1.01)
Basic and diluted shares
outstanding 22,244 1,638 18,124(H) 42,006

Minimum Equity (H):
$ (1.38) $ (1.14)

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 169

Net loss per share�basic and
diluted
Basic and diluted shares
outstanding 22,244 1,638 13,381(H) 37,263

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

81

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

Nanogen, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Nanogen

SynX Acquired
Business

(year-to-date
ended April

21,
2004)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Historical
Epoch

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 1,609 $ 86 $ �  $ 1,695 $ 1,055 $ �  $ 2,750
License fees 190 �  �  190 2,815 �  3,005
Sponsored research 500 162 �  662 �  �  662
Contract and grant 978 �  �  978 �  �  978

Total revenues 3,277 248 �  3,525 3,870 �  7,395

Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 2,854 35 �  2,889 739 �  3,628
Research and development 8,388 1,267 �  9,655 1,910 8(G) 11,573
Selling, general and
administrative 7,809 1,925 12 9,746 2,590 5(G) 12,341
Charge for acquired
in-process R&D 3,758 �  �  3,758 �  �  3,758
Amortization of acquired
intangibles �  �  �  �  �  747(C) 747

Total costs and expenses 22,809 3,227 12 26,048 5,239 760 32,047

Loss from operations (19,532) (2,979) (12) (22,523) (1,369) (760) (24,652)
Interest income, net 231 6 �  237 34 �  271
Other expense (167) �  �  (167) �  �  (167)
Gain/(loss) on foreign
currency translation 1,204 (27) �  1,177 �  �  1,177
Warrant valuation
adjustment �  �  �  �  940 �  940

Net loss $ (18,264) $ (3,000) $ (12) $ (21,276) $ (395) $ (760) $ (22,431)

Maximum Equity (H):
Net loss per share�basic and
diluted $ (0.61) $ (0.47)
Basic and diluted shares
outstanding 29,870 18,124(H) 47,994

Minimum Equity (H):

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 171

Net loss per share�basic and
diluted $ (0.61) $ (0.52)
Basic and diluted shares
outstanding 29,870 13,381 (H) 43,251

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements

82

Edgar Filing: NANOGEN INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

Nanogen, Inc.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements of Nanogen have been prepared using the purchase method of
accounting. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and based on management�s estimates of the fair value and useful lives of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed and have been prepared to illustrate the estimated effects of the acquisitions. The unaudited pro forma combined